

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

Supreme Court
No. 160264

v

Court of Appeals
No. 337120

CODIE LYNN STEVENS,

Lower Court
No. 15-041275-FH

Defendant-Appellee.

**PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S REPLY TO DEFENDANT-APPELLEE
STEVENS'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF**

**JOHN A. MCCOLGAN, JR. (P37168)
PROSECUTING ATTORNEY**

Submitted by:

Heidi M. Williams (P78910)
Chief Appellate Attorney
Saginaw County Prosecutor's Office
111 South Michigan Avenue
Saginaw, Michigan 48602
(989) 790-5558

Table of Contents

	Page
Index of Authorities	i
Argument	
I. Throughout this case, the prosecution has maintained that defendants were culpable under an intentional act theory, MCL 750.136b(3)(b). This theory was presented to the jury at trial and the evidence supported defendants' convictions under it.	1
II. Defendants' convictions should be affirmed under a willful abandonment theory, MCL 750.136b(3)(a).....	4
Relief Sought	6

Index of Authorities

Cases:	Page:
<i>People v Gardner</i> , 483 Mich 41; 753 NW2d 78 (2008)	5
<i>People v Smith</i> , 423 Mich 427; 378 NW2d 384 (1985)	5
<i>People v Wakeford</i> , 418 Mich 95; 341 NW2d 68 (1983).....	5
<i>People v Young</i> , 472 Mich 130; 693 NW2d 801 (2005).....	4
Statutes and Other Authorities:	Page:
MCL 750.135	5, 6
MCL 750.136b(1)(c)	5, 6
MCL 750.136b(3)	<i>passim</i>
